RESOLUTION NO. 2010-36

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FROM THE
CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF TRAFFIC SAFETY AND AMEND THE POLICE
DEPARTMENT 2010 FISCAL YEAR BUDGET TO APPROPRIATE GRANT FUNDS IN
THE AMOUNT OF \$7,500 FOR THE PURPOSE OF REDUCING UNDERAGE
DRINKING IN ELK GROVE

WHEREAS, in December 2009, the Office of Traffic Safety announced funding opportunities for local law enforcement agencies interested in implementing *Minor Decoy* and *Shoulder Tap* operations; and

WHEREAS, the Office of Traffic Safety has awarded the Elk Grove Police Department a grant in the amount of \$7,500 to implement programs to reduce underage drinking; and

WHEREAS, the safety of Elk Grove citizens is the Police Department's primary concern; and

WHEREAS, these grant funds will allow the Police Department to work additional hours to implement the *Minor Decoy* and *Shoulder Tap* operations throughout the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, this grant supports City Council's goal to grow and support safe, livable, attractive neighborhoods.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby:

- 1) Accepts a grant award from the California Office of Traffic Safety in the amount of \$7,500; and
- 2) Authorizes the City Manager to execute all related award documents required for receiving such funds pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Office of Traffic Safety; and
- 3) Amends the Police Department's revenue and expense budgets as follows:

Total Impact on General Fund:			\$0
Expense Budget: <u>Source</u> 216-0000-422.01-05	<u>Description</u> Salary	Current Budget \$521,534	Increase \$7,500 - Project # New
Source 216-0000-341.01-00	<u>Description</u> Federal Grant	Current Budget \$1,387,793	Increase \$7,500 - Project # New

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 24th day of February 2010.

SOPHIA SCHERMAN, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

SUSAN COCHRAN. CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2010-36

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on February 24, 2010 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Detrick, Cooper, Davis, Hume

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California